

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cont. Case (Cvl.) No. 936 of 2024

Haider Ali

.....Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand and Ors.

..... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Niraj Kishore, Advocate

For the OP-State : Mr. Mithilesh Singh, GA-IV

Order No.13/Dated: 8th May, 2025

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner has submitted that even after passing of the order of regularization, the monetary benefit has not been given to the petitioner.
2. The learned counsel appearing for the concerned opposite party has submitted that the pension paper has been sent to the office of the Accountant General on 17.04.2026 but there is no response thereto.
3. This Court, considering the aforesaid fact, is of the view that let the Accountant General (A&E), Jharkhand be impleaded as opposite party no.6 in the present proceeding.
4. Let necessary correction be carried out during course of the day.
5. Mr. Sudarshan Shrivastava, the learned counsel waives notice on behalf of the newly impleaded opposite party, i.e., the Accountant General (A&E), Jharkhand and he has sought for two weeks' time to file a compliance affidavit.
6. List this matter on 24.06.2026.
7. Let name of Mr. Sudarshan Shrivastava, the learned counsel appear in the cause list forthwith.
8. In the meanwhile, the learned counsel for the petitioner as well as the learned State counsel will serve a copy of memo of petition and copy of the show cause upon the learned counsel appearing for the Accountant General (A&E).

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Dated:08.05.2026

Sudhir